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 (730 ILCS 5/5-8A-4.2)

      Sec. 5-8A-4.2. Successful transition to the community.

Data for this report is contained in the Department’s tracking system of record.  Additional/updated 

programming for our tracking system of record has been requested for data that is not able to be 

extracted and manipulated in accordance with mandates required for this report. Contact the 

Department's Planning & Research Unit for questions.

(e) The Department shall report to the General Assembly on or before

       January 1, 2019, and annually thereafter, on these activities to support successful transitions to the

       community. This report shall include the following information regarding persons released from

       the Department:

     (1) the total number of persons released each year listed by county;

           planning prior to their release listed by county; 

     (6) when implemented, the number of Frequent Users Systems Engagement (FUSE) Re-Entry 

           rental subsidy supportive housing program participants and average prison bed days saved.

     (4) the number of persons who have been released to electronic detention prior to their 

           mandatory supervised release date;   

     (5) the number of persons who have been released after their mandatory supervised release date,

           average time past mandatory supervised release date, and reasons held past mandatory

           supervised release date; and  

In accordance with the Unified Code of Corrections, the Illinois Department of Corrections respectfully 

submits the following information regarding the Frequent Users Systems Engagement (FUSE) Re-Entry 

Report.

     (2) the number of persons assessed as having a high or moderate criminogenic need who have

           completed programming addressing that criminogenic need prior to release listed by program

           and county;

     (3) the number of persons released in the reporting year who have engaged in pre-release

https://ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/documents/073000050K5-8A-4.2.htm
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County # % County # %

Adams 88 0.7% Livingston 51 0.4%

Alexander 5 0.0% Logan 54 0.4%

Bond 12 0.1% McDonough 10 0.1%

Boone 36 0.3% McHenry 87 0.7%

Brown 8 0.1% McLean 132 1.0%

Bureau 9 0.1% Macon 603 4.6%

Calhoun 1 0.0% Macoupin 40 0.3%

Carroll 7 0.1% Madison 169 1.3%

Cass 10 0.1% Marion 64 0.5%

Champaign 180 1.4% Marshall 6 0.0%

Christian 102 0.8% Mason 19 0.1%

Clark 14 0.1% Massac 22 0.2%

Clay 18 0.1% Menard 4 0.0%

Clinton 9 0.1% Mercer 9 0.1%

Coles 36 0.3% Monroe 12 0.1%

Cook 5,978 45.7% Montgomery 54 0.4%

Crawford 43 0.3% Morgan 35 0.3%

Cumberland 5 0.0% Moultrie 6 0.0%

DeKalb 44 0.3% Ogle 14 0.1%

DeWitt 16 0.1% Peoria 415 3.2%

Douglas 18 0.1% Perry 18 0.1%

DuPage 176 1.3% Piatt 9 0.1%

Edgar 29 0.2% Pike 19 0.1%

Edwards 11 0.1% Pope 2 0.0%

Effingham 22 0.2% Pulaski 11 0.1%

Fayette 33 0.3% Putnam 1 0.0%

Ford 15 0.1% Randolph 39 0.3%

Franklin 51 0.4% Richland 13 0.1%

Fulton 45 0.3% Rock Island 114 0.9%

Gallatin 6 0.0% St. Clair 464 3.5%

Greene 9 0.1% Saline 32 0.2%

Grundy 18 0.1% Sangamon 294 2.2%

Hamilton 6 0.0% Schuyler 22 0.2%

Hancock 9 0.1% Scott 3 0.0%

Hardin 7 0.1% Shelby 14 0.1%

Henderson 4 0.0% Stark 2 0.0%

Henry 37 0.3% Stephenson 47 0.4%

Iroquois 20 0.2% Tazewell 97 0.7%

Jackson 47 0.4% Union 20 0.2%

Jasper 8 0.1% Vermilion 112 0.9%

Jefferson 93 0.7% Wabash 12 0.1%

Jersey 14 0.1% Warren 6 0.0%

Jo Daviess 1 0.0% Washington 7 0.1%

Johnson 17 0.1% Wayne 26 0.2%

Kane 274 2.1% White 32 0.2%

Kankakee 101 0.8% Whiteside 31 0.2%

Kendall 53 0.4% Will 357 2.7%

Knox 74 0.6% Williamson 52 0.4%

Lake 309 2.4% Winnebago 495 3.8%

Lasalle 77 0.6% Woodford 17 0.1%

Lawrence 33 0.3% Deported 18 0.1%

Lee 47 0.4% Out of state 600 4.6%
Total 13,077 100.0%

1
 Mandatory Supervised Release (MSR) refers to any individual who was released from an IDOC facility who is under parole supervision.
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County # % County # %

Adams 88 14.7% Livingston 51 0.4%

Alexander 5 0.8% Logan 54 0.4%

Bond 12 2.0% McDonough 10 0.1%

Boone 36 6.0% McHenry 87 0.7%

Brown 8 1.3% McLean 132 1.0%

Bureau 9 1.5% Macon 603 4.6%

Calhoun 1 0.2% Macoupin 40 0.3%

Carroll 7 1.2% Madison 169 1.3%

Cass 10 1.7% Marion 64 0.5%

Champaign 180 30.0% Marshall 6 0.0%

Christian 102 17.0% Mason 19 0.1%

Clark 14 2.3% Massac 22 0.2%

Clay 18 3.0% Menard 4 0.0%

Clinton 9 1.5% Mercer 9 0.1%

Coles 36 6.0% Monroe 12 0.1%

Cook 5,978 996.3% Montgomery 54 0.4%

Crawford 43 7.2% Morgan 35 0.3%

Cumberland 5 0.8% Moultrie 6 0.0%

DeKalb 44 7.3% Ogle 14 0.1%

DeWitt 16 2.7% Peoria 415 3.2%

Douglas 18 3.0% Perry 18 0.1%

DuPage 176 29.3% Piatt 9 0.1%

Edgar 29 4.8% Pike 19 0.1%

Edwards 11 1.8% Pope 2 0.0%

Effingham 22 3.7% Pulaski 11 0.1%

Fayette 33 5.5% Putnam 1 0.0%

Ford 15 2.5% Randolph 39 0.3%

Franklin 51 8.5% Richland 13 0.1%

Fulton 45 7.5% Rock Island 114 0.9%

Gallatin 6 1.0% St. Clair 464 3.5%

Greene 9 1.5% Saline 32 0.2%

Grundy 18 3.0% Sangamon 294 2.2%

Hamilton 6 1.0% Schuyler 22 0.2%

Hancock 9 1.5% Scott 3 0.0%

Hardin 7 1.2% Shelby 14 0.1%

Henderson 4 0.7% Stark 2 0.0%

Henry 37 6.2% Stephenson 47 0.4%

Iroquois 20 3.3% Tazewell 97 0.7%

Jackson 47 7.8% Union 20 0.2%

Jasper 8 1.3% Vermilion 112 0.9%

Jefferson 93 15.5% Wabash 12 0.1%

Jersey 14 2.3% Warren 6 0.0%

Jo Daviess 1 0.2% Washington 7 0.1%

Johnson 17 2.8% Wayne 26 0.2%

Kane 274 45.7% White 32 0.2%

Kankakee 101 16.8% Whiteside 31 0.2%

Kendall 53 8.8% Will 357 2.7%

Knox 74 12.3% Williamson 52 0.4%

Lake 309 51.5% Winnebago 495 3.8%

Lasalle 77 12.8% Woodford 17 0.1%

Lawrence 33 5.5% Deported 18 0.1%

Lee 47 7.8% Out of state 600 4.6%

Total 13,077 100.0%
1
 Mandatory Supervised Release (MSR) refers to any individual who was released from an IDOC facility who is under parole supervision.
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County # %

St. Clair 1 0.0%

Stephenson 1 0.0%

Out of State 0 0.0%

Unknown2
3,109 99.9%

Total 3,111 100.0%

County # %

St. Clair 1 0.0%

Stephenson 1 0.0%

Out of State 0 0.0%

Unknown2
3,109 99.9%

Total 3,111 100.0%

1 Discharge refers to any individual who was released from an IDOC facility and is no longer under state supervision.
2 Individuals that Discharge from IDOC are not required by law to report their releasing address.

that Engaged in Pre-Release Planning Prior to Exit

CY25 Individuals Exiting to Discharge
1
 by Releasing County 
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#

1

County 1

# 1

493

#

0

0

1 Greyed out fields indicate the data is unavailable. Future reports will reflect the data when available.

FUSE Rental Subsidy Supportive Housing Program Participants

Reasons Held Past Mandatory Supervised Release (MSR)/Parole Date

Average Prison Bed Days Saved
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Individuals Held Past Mandatory Supervised Release (MSR)/Parole Date

Individuals Released That Had a High or Moderate Criminogenic Need Who 

Completed Programming Prior to Release

Average Time Held Past Mandatory Supervised Release (MSR)/Parole Date

Individuals Released to Electronic Detention Prior to Their MSR/Parole Date:
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